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figures being given only for current 
transactions: 

April    to     June   1951—Rs. 25.4 crores. 
July to December   1951—Rs.    43 crores. 
January to March   1952—Rs.    36 crores. 

Total—Rs. 104*4 crores. 

SHRI GOVINDA REDDY: For the 
completion of the Five Year Plan, in addition 
to banking upon the Sterling Balances, what 
other resources has the Government got ? 

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI: In fact, 
Sir, as the House knows well, the Plan has not 
been finalised. It is still having its final 
touches, and I shall be in a position to give a 
definite reply to this question only when the 
final figure has been arrived at. 

TONNAGB OF SHIPPING 

*I2. SHRI G. G. K. REDDY: Will the 
Ministe: for TRANSPORT be pleased to state : 

(a) the total tonnage of shipping at present 
plying in Indian waters (»') coastal and (n) 
foreign ; 

(b) the total tonnage and number of 
bottoms of Indian register ; and 

(c) the total tonnage and number of vessels 
entirely owned by Indian companies ? 

THE MINISTER FOR RAILWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT (SHRI LAL BAHADUR) : A 
statement containing the required information 
is laid on the Table of the House. (See 
Appendix II, Annexure No. 12.) 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: Will the 
Government collect the figures which I have 
asked for in (a) and kindly furnish them for 
the information of hon. Members ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It is difficult to 
give that figure. It is not practicable to make a 
calculation of the 

number of foreign-owned ships engaged in 
the overseas trade. The companies whose 
ships regularly ply between India and foreign 
countries need not necessarily keep all those 
ships on the Indian foreign trade always. The 
number increases or decreases according to 
necessity. 

SHRI G. G. K. REDDY: Are there any 
regular runs of foreign ships in the Indian 
Coastal trade and in the overseas trade 
between India and foreign :ountries ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: Yes, in the 
overseas trade. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: Would it be 
possible for the Government to give those 
figures ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: I shall try to give 
that figure. 

SHRI  C.  G. K. REDDY:  Is the 
Government aware of the recommendation of 
the Shipping Policy Committee of 1947 ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: Yes, we are aware 
of it. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: What is the target 
proposed by that Policy Committee ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: They had proposed 
2 million gross tons. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: Within what time ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: Within a period of 
7 years. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: What is the total 
tonnage of Indian shipping at present ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It is about 411, 250 
tons. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: What steps were 
taken by Government to implement this 
proposal ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: Government are 
alive to the need for expansion of tonnage and 
have taken or are taking active steps to assist 
in this process. 
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Sma C.  G. K. REDDY: May I 
know what actually are the steps that have 
been taken or are intended to be taken ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: In consultation 
with the Planning Commission a programme 
has been drawn for grant of financial 
assistance to Indian Shipping companies for 
acquiring tonnage and for building ships at the 
Vi^ag yard. We have in fact provided over 5$ 
crores of rupees for that and as a result of this 
scheme the total Indian owned tonnage is 
likely to be increased to about 6 lakhs gross 
tons at the end of 1955-56. 

SKRI C. G. K. REDDY: What is the increase 
of tonnage of Indian bottoms since the 
reccmmendations of the Committee ? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It is not much but 
as I have said, we are making efforts to 
increase the tonnage and the amount that we 
have provided will help the companies to 
purchase new ships. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: What were the 
insurmountable difficulties that made it 
impossible for Indian shipping to increase to 
any appreciable extent during the last 5 years 
? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: In fact our coastal 
shipping has increased considerably. We are 
now carrying about 93 % of the coastal trade. 
The Indian shipping companies are doing that. 
As regards overseas trade, there have been 
difficulties and I cannot say more except that 
we are trying our best to increase the tonnage. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: May I ask 
finally......................  

MR. CHAIRMAN: Papers to be laid on the 
Table. 

KHWAJA INAIT ULLAH: Sir, on a point of 
privilege. May I request the Chairman to ask 
Government to supply copies of the 
Statements regarding the oral questions to the 
Members also or at least put some copies 

on the Table of the Lobby so that we may 
understand them and put supplementary 
questions ? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: As soon as the answers 
are given here, they are laid on the Table. 

KHWAJA INAIT ULLAH: We should know 
beforehand what answers are to be given. 
Hb. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Only the questioner 
gets them, not all. 

PROF. G. RANGA: Others may get on 
request ? 

THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (SHRI N. 
GOPALASWAMI): The practice in the other 
House is this. A copy of the Statement to be 
laid on the Table is made available in the 
Notice Office half-an-hour before the Session 
starts so that any Member who wishes to find 
out whether a Statement is being placed on the 
Table or not may find it out from the Notice 
Office and he can have a look at the Statement. 
I believe that is the practice in the other House. 

SHRI J. R. KAPOOR: It may be more 
convenient to the Members if it can be placed 
in the Lobby instead of in the Notice Office. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will consider it. 

SHRI B. RATH: Sir, you have been pleased 
to modify the procedure regarding questions. 
You have been pleased to increase the number 
of questions that can be put by a Member. May 
I request you that the Unstarred questions of 
the day be treated as starred questions and 
answers be given here so that supplementaries 
may be put? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The new procedure will 
be adopted from next week and you will have 
greater opportunity from then. 
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SHRIMATI LILAVATI MUNSHI: I was a 
Member in the Bombay Legislature for a 
number of years. The practice there is the 
questions and answers are circulated, so that 
supplementary questions can be asked later on 
after reading them. If that procedure is 
adopted here, probably it will facilitate the 
understanding and our work. 

SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: The rules preclude 
it. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I understand that the 
procedure followed in the Lower House is as 
follows: 

Statements laid on the Table of the House 
in answer to questions for oral answer may be 
supplied in advance to the Members subject to 
the following conditions: 

A copy of the Statement will be sent only 
to the Member who has put the question for 
oral answer. The copy can be had by the 
Member about 15 minutes in advance of the 
time of the meeting. Those Members whose 
questions are included in the List of Questions 
for oral answers for any particular day may 
call at the Notice Office at 10.30 a.m. (that is 
assuming that t'se meeting was at 10.45 a.m.) 
and obtain a copy of the Statement, if any, in 
connection with their questions. 

KHWAJA INAir ULLAH: It is very difficult 
for us within 15 minutes to go through long 
Statements and prepare supplementary 
questions on these Statements. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The leader of the House 
said half-an-hour earlier. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO 
QUESTIONS 

EXPORT OF SCRAP IRON 

67. SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA: Will the 
Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be 
pleased to state : 

(a) what was the total quantity of scrap iron 
exported from January to May I952; 

 
(b) which are the firms that exported it and 

in what quantities and to which countries ; and 

(c) what was the internal consumption of 
scrap iron from January to May 1952? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR 
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI D. P. 
KARMARKAR) : (a) and (b). A statement is 
attached. Export figures of individual firms 
are not available. (See Appendix II, Annexure 
No. 13.) 

(c) About 47,000 tons by electric furnace 
owners. 

CERTIFICATES OF CoMPErBMCY 
(ENGINE AND DSCK) 

69. SHRI C. G. K. REDDY: Will the 
Minister for TRANSPORT ba pleaded to state : 

(a) the number of Indian citizens who have 
so far been given Certificates of Competency 
(Engine and Deck) by the Government of 
India, the grada of each such certificate and the 
years in which they were issued  ; 

(b) how many of them are serving (»') at 
sea , (») in the Mercantile Marine Department, 
ani (Hi) in ancillary services ; 

(c) how many of them, to the 
Government's definite knowledge, have after 
obtaining Certificates of Competency left the 
nautical career ? 

THE MINISTER FOR RAILWAYS AND 
TRANSPORT (SHRI LAL BAHADUR): (a) A 
statement giving the details asked for is laid 
on the Table of the House. (See Appendix II, 
Annexure No. 14.) 

(b) The number of Indian certificated 
officers serving in the Mercantile Marine 
Department is—Deck 6 and Engine 9. It is 
regretted full information regarding the 
number of such officers serving at sea and in 
ancillary services is not available.    The 
informa- 


